s

TN

- ,‘Q SME TN R G

) OEDGAR RULZ
HHALLO COVNLY JUIMGE

netich

=5, snd YA, A8 apanded, that A SPECIAL HEETING 2t

et rane K
Ll reamiecianars’ Crurt will he hald on ruasday, Saptenher 'H. 19490
ab i RO 1n e Commicsinnars’ Courtroom of rtha Courthouse,
flinbury, Hidataso faanpty, Texa=, atl which tine the following
huysiness will he rransacted:

l.P aporcva! U ratify acrann - payasnt for State Grant Employees -

Haalth Dava-rta2nt
Approval of Lille - §rave Austin
2. Roproval of srraynay ' fees in the amount of $94,699.5¢@

4.C Appra o} af Sheriff's f{es report far the month af July

§p Thr Eovunt:
A, cirg Morvanal Rasloo I E-K T
i b pagquers Forovonan]] aacthines:
A. FEtnbaee rpnqc\>2ar»d Tndepepdent Scheel Distriey - 1 aachines
ey e el ¢ L-«/‘»:p - LV’I“I‘CC . 'J:/)-}:?_,(;l"‘-'

»

T.Q agppluy Fanipasnt

A [uscunrie Thair - ragpty Court at Law !
p. Exaontuve Chait - @sth Tistrict Court
by Filte Tobrnets . %idalgo County Human Servicey

a. Constdaraticn e table the order authorizing the imsuvance of
Hidalan 7 wnty Texas farriticates of obligatioen, Series 199@-A,
tn the principie AmZIQY af §1,250,002 00

3, Anproval ef 'he tora and content st the Official Rotice of Sale.
vhae Gifrorval Bid Fora, and the 0fticial Statemant and authorice
vthe usg~ therasf n the ini1r1al offering of 53,250,800 Retunding

Bands, Serien 1990 and €1.292,049 Certificates of Obligatiog,

Sappes 1990-A
lﬂ.Q,Alnnd-nnr ¢+ tadgss ylrarnate Judges 2n General Flestlen
11,9 Canstdaracare < Engtgsuent AQraesant petwaan Firat City

heyalopreant Lervices Group and Hidalgo County tor Connty
Hids Srremat-addyessing §ysten

PO MV
FINNBUREG TRYAS TR0
1) W 2N




e b Ak 1

Agendz
pays O

). EDGAR RUNVZ
HUBALGO COUNTY IVIXGE

Saprtephor 4, 1E0
l?.o'lntqrua‘ i Tramg Trarefeps,
A, Adu't her.nteespn (eprer
B, Ryir'dinos and Groaunts
0. Caynte Tlard
D. Connry Sserroan Law 47
E. Coanatab!'-
F. Disrypiss Slark
6. 275+ h hornarraer Canrc?
H., Human So--.i7es
I, Counvty T-tencian
J. Pracyipnar i - Road A Bridge
F. Precynct % - Pavad.lUnpaved & Caprtal Projectrs
L. Acrralsyn
. Sensral! 5 vernaenc Puildings (R.S5.)
11.% Fudge’ Amantmonts,
A, Agtapsyacx
B. Attarnay’s faex
c. Jav]
D. Tanth ¥rtlame o Peangawvataenp
14 L Fraciner ¢}
AL Approva) w7t Inter '>-1} Agrecment between Hidalgo
and the v1vy 3f Mer:ades for Sclid Waste Naterinad
lS.L Purchasgiug Heprttaent:
A Avard Bouds.
1. Favrng Praject At Fapitas - Pot, 32
2 Bevnificing Projyact Kings toad - Pet, )
) Faut=i1fied Aephalt bid - County Wide
4. Blinking Liguts at LA Homa Read - Pot. )
16 . T FPlanning Deprrreant,
A Sahdivyrry rpee
! oorh Sqbdivieyr on Fer., #1
v

[T LWL
FENMRUING TRUAS TBM0
IR TR

County

B S

srtni g T



NI Ly b

1 EMDGAR RUIZ
HHDALGO COUNTY JUBGE

aventda

page 2
Japteabey 193, 1179
I?‘l‘) Urbhap Soaner o .
A Sprosvedt o brdls
B Urhan @ vury AVonzvaout - Yesg 2, City of La Java
C Fark lmpr caments Eid Award Yaar 1 - Rio Vallaey Censtructliae

[N LI Aaf Al aa
D. Chings =y d-r 83 - 0

; vy of Hercedes/Haldon Construction
Campany, v=2ar 2 - L

[
vft Svation
1t

E. Changn "odsv 81 - 21ty of Hercedes/Cornett Construction
Crapaay, Year 1 & 2 Drainage I[mproveaents
F. Chana~ ~:4>r #1 - City of La Joya/Sascen, Incorporated,
Yaar 2 - Svreat Japraveasants
5. Amandacn: to Subracipien? Agreement - 199¢ Emergancy
Shalra: Crant .
13, Dapartoant f “oeeunity Affrics:

AL FIC Aprointnent

19.Q Feratte,
A S.yrhwwerarvpn BPall Talopbone - Peot. #4

Dated thist rhe '4rh day =f Seprapber, 1990,

PO MOX 11
FIMNRUR(O. TEXAS TRMWO
S uyITY



-
e Ve ks b et . N
) EDGAR RULY
IDOAE GO L DDNTY TG

neTCeE
facrn s OF T YA, as amendedd, tha
the Coamiyes npraes Sagrt Wit he held ogn Tuesday,
A o ad 0 AL ‘b *he Cemmrs<ionsers’ Conrtroas of the
Bdrnburg, Hodalae Taunly, Tevmas, o oat which tiame
basinese will bo rrageartad:

PRATNI IR DPISTRICT 8!

Z.‘ﬁh'ezw|i’

cme Tragp Transfan

iy of Santealag 139,

a SEECIAL

Fir My e
PN THLAY TRV
AP LN RLYY

the

September

: - M;\ﬂﬁ

HEETING of

10,
Caurthousse,
tollowinag

R e £

teoa

AN

s -t




I FIXiAR RUT/
1NDAL GO COUNTY IR

NOTICHE

et ions 2F, 26, and 3A, au emended, that a SPECILAL HEETING of
the Commissinners’ court vill be held on Tuesday, September 18, 1990
Al B9:10 A1 in the Commissionsrs’ Courtroom of the Courthouse,

BEedinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas, at uhich time the following

g businees will he transacted:

ADDENDUIL

1. Precinet ftt:
A. Tranufer Read Disti1ict funds into Capital Project Funds

2. Precinct. &1,
A. Trausnfer County Hide Road Bowds into Capital Project Funds

].Qr'recinr-l. (R
A Re-instate hid with Zamora Caliche

A. Reyuest to Advertise for bids on Solid RHaste Collection -
Delta Lake Park

DATED on this 14th day of September 1990.

T TR ALY
FLMNRURG TP VA M
TR R IARA Y]

-, . . - e B et
A PRI - - . Rl -







P

il 0122:':.-;‘. m

THE STATE OF TEXAS :

COUNTY OF HIDALGO H

BE IT REMEMBERED that on the 18TH day of

SEPTEMBER, 1990, after due notice having been given, there was
begun and holden, a SPECIAL MEETING of the Commissioners' Court
in the Commismioners' Courtroom of the Hidalgo County Courthouse
in the City of Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas with the
following members of said Court present and participating:

Hon. J. Edgar Ruiz

County Judge

Hon. Ramiro Cavazos
County Commissioner, Precinct #i

Hon. Lalc Arcaute
County Commissioner, Precinct #2

Hon. Norberto Salinas
County Commissioner, Precinct #3

Hon. Leonard Camarillo
County Commissioner, Precinct #4

WHEREUPON, the following proceedings

were had, to-wit:



VoL 0122rac'.708

SEPTEMBER 18, 1990

Honorable J. Edgar Ruiz, County Judge, called the Commissioners' Court
meeting to order, whereupon the following proceedings were had, to-wit:

ITEM 1. Approval to ratify action - payment for State Grant Employees -
Health Department

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to ratify our action of last week to authorize Mr. Austin, our Auditor,
to meet payroll for State grant employees due to the lack of contractual agree-
ment with the Health Department.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT A"

ITEM 2. Approval of bills - Steve Austin

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, and carried unanimously, to approve bills #62,659 thru #62,865 in the
amount of $1,386,748.94 for the General Fund, bills #60,839 thru #61,140 in
the amount of $579,562.59 for the Special Revenue Fund, bills #3914 thru #3928
in the amount of $272,187.54 for the Capital Project Fund and bills #2249 thru
#2263 in the amount of $357,590.43 for the Trust and Agency Fund, as presented
by Steve Austin,

MOTION CARRIED.

ITEM 3. Approval of attorney's fees in the amount of $84,699.50

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, to approve the Court appointed attorney's fees in the amount of
$84,699.50.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT B"

ITEM 4. Approval of Sheriff's fae report for the month of July

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to approve the Sheriff's fee report for the month of July totaling
$219,516.16. It i{s noted that 3 checks were received from the U.S. Marshall's
Office for the months of February, March and April.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT cC*

ITEMX 5. Tax Refund:
A. City National Bank - $1,484.14

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
¢ Cavazos, to approve a tax refund to City National Bank in the amount of
$1,484.14, as an over payment to the tax office.

MOTICN CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT D"



(09-18-90) Vil Mm.tm

ITEM 6. Request for voting machines:
~A. Edinburg consolidated Independent school District - 4 machines

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
cavazos, to authorize the use of voting machines by the Edinburg Independent
gchool District (4 machines) and the Armando Cuellar Elementary School in
Weslaco (2 machines).

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT E"

ITEM 7. Surplus Equipment:
A. Executive Chair - County Court at Law §1
B. Executive Chair - 206th pistrict Court
C. File Cabinets - Hidalgo County Human Services

A motion was made by Commissiconer Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
cavazos, to approve the surplus equipment as presented and authorize ocur
purchasing Agent to dispose of sald egquipment.

MOTION CARRIED.
BEE “EXHIBIT F"

ITEM 8. Consideration to table the order authorizing the issuance of Hidalgo
County Texas Certificates of Obligation, series 1990-A, in the
principle amount of $1,250,000.00

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
cavazos, to authorize to TABLE said order.

MOTION CARRIED.

ITEM 9. Approval of the form and content of the official Notice of Sale, the
official Bid Form, and the Official Statement and authorize the use
thereof in the initial offering of $3,250,000.00 Refunding Bonds,

e Series 19%0 and $1,250,000.00 Certificates of Obligation, Series

1990-A

A motion was made by commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to approve the form and content of the Notice of Sale, Bid Form and
official Statement for the refunding and selling of Certificates of Obligation
totaling $4,500,000.00.

MOTION CARRIED.

ITEM 10. Amendment of Judges and Alternate Judges on General Election

1 A motion was made by commissioner Arcaute, gseconded by Commissioner
[ camarillo, to approve the order, amending our previocus order of Judges and
! Alternate Judges in Precincts #36, #38, and #54.

MOTION CRRRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT G"

S |

|
i

© ITEM 11. consideration of Engagement Agreement between First City Development
Services Group and Hidalgo County for County Wide Street/Addressing

System



Judge Ruiz informed the Court of a preliminary meeting that he had with
a large majority of the utility companies that serve the rural areas and dis-
cussed the possibility of jointly funding a street/addressing system County
Wide. They were very receptive to said idea and are planning a second meeting
to affirm their commitment. He stated that at this time they are asking for
the consideration of an engagement agreement with First City Development Ser-
vices which is represented by Mr. Mike Blum to begin the planning process for
said system. This is on a month to month agreement which is approximately
$2,000.00 per month for a total of $6,000.00 for a period of three months.
The purpose behind this is to actually have a physical address in every resi-
dence that actually exists in the rural area and set up a system to future ad-
dress new developments in said area.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
Camarillo, to authorize an agreement between First City Development Services
Group and Hidalgo County for the purpose of getting the planning of a street
addressing system in the rural area and also authorize $6,000.00 budget amend-
ment from the General Fund for the payment of this contract.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT H"

ITEM 12. 1Internal Line Item Transfers:
A. Adult Detention Center
B. Buildings and Grounds
C. County Clerk
D. County Court at Law §#2
E. Constable
F. District Clerk
G. 275th District court
H. Human Services
I. County Extension
J. Precinct #4 - Road & Bridge
K. Precinct #3 - Paved/Unpaved & Capital Projects
L. Appraising
M. General Government Bulldings (R.S.)

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, and carried unanimously, to approve the internal line item transfers
be accepted as presented: Adult Detention Center $18,371.00, Buildings and
Grounds $5,720.00, County Clerk $2,000.00, County Court at Law #2 $1,000.00,
Constable $300.00, District Clerk $368.00, 275th District Court $300.00, Human
Services $350.00, County Extension $5,384.00, Precinct #4/Road & Bridge
$12,000.00, Precinct #3/Paved/Unpaved $2,726.21, Precinct #3/Capital Projects
$46,816.00, Appraising $3,500.00, General Government Buildings (R.S.) $175.00.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT 1"

ITEM 13. Budget Amandments:
A. Autopsies
B. Attorney's fees
c. Jail
D. Youth Village - Renovaticn

A.
Judge Ruiz stated that in talking to Mr. Rene Guerra, he has

totally depleted the autopsy account, he has no outstanding bills and this
request is to cover any expenses that may occur within the next four months.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, to approve a budget amendment of $25,000.00 for autopsies in Hidalgo
County through our District Attorney's Office.



|

wlL meam
4

(09-18-90)

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT J*

B‘

Judge Ruiz explained that on this account we had a line item
amount of $575,000.00 and with the approval of the Attorney's fees just approved
in the amount of $84,699.00, we have totally depleted that fund. He continued
to explain that at this point, he is asking for a $25,000.00 budget amendment
to actually cover what we have already expended.

Commissioner Salinas expressed his feelings about going ahead and
approving a budget amendment for the whole total amount that might be needed
in order to avoid having to come back for additional approvals each month.
Judge Ruiz requested to have another week in order to coms back with a correct
figures of the total amount needed. Commissioner Camarillo also agreed to ap-
prove a more substantial amount all at once to avold coming back for additional
approvals as needed. Commissioner Camarillo suggested to approve a budget a-
mendment in the amount of $100,000.00 to take care of this month and next month
all at once.

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to approve a budget amendment of $100,000.00 to be placed in Court
appointed Attorney's fees.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE “EXHIBIT J"

C.
A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commis-
sioner Cavazos, to approve a budget amendment of 5$100,000.00 for the County

Jail or Adult Detention Center for food for human consumption (meals provided
for prisonaers).

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT J"

D.
A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commis-

sioner Arcaute, to approve a budget amendment of $50,500.00 for the rencvation
of Hidalgo County Youth Village.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT J"

ITEM 14. Precinct #1i:
A. Approval of Inter-local Agreement between Hidalgo County and the
City of Mercedes for Solid Waste Material

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to approve an Inter-local Agreement between Hidalgo County and the
City of Mercedes for the Solid Waste Material in Precinct #1, at a cost of
$3.00 per ton.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT K"

ITEM 15. Purchasing Department:
A. Award Bids:
1. Paving Project at Penitas - Pct. #3
2. Resurfacing Project Kings Road - Pct. #3
3. Emulsified Asphalt bid - County Wide
4 Blinking Lights at La Homa Road - Pct. #3



VoL 0122?“"-712

(09-18-90)

1.

A motion was made by Commissiocner Salinas, seconded by Commis-

sioner Camarillo, to award bid to Lozano Paving Inc. of Donna at a cost of

$2.40 per square foot, approximate total cost of project is $4,372.80 for the
paving of a County Road in the Penitas area. Clarification is that the cemetery
is not the one being paved, it's a County Road that leads to the Penitas Cema-
tery and goes around it that ie being paved.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT L"

2.

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commis-

sioner Camarillo, to authorize bid to Mission Paving Company at a bid price of
$1.88 per square yard, total bid price is $11,661.64 for the reconstruction of

King Road.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT L"

3.

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commis-~

sioner Camarillo, to award bid to Missicon Paving Company for Emulsified Asphalt
at .68 cents per gallon.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT L"

4.

Since no bids were received, A motion was made by Commissioner

Salinas, seconded by Commissicner to actually purchase and install a blinking
light as soon as possible, the project is under the cost of $5,000.00.

Judge Ruiz stated that no action is necessary on the blinking light of
La Homa Road on the advertising because no bids were received, we are author-
izing Mr. Gonzalez to go ahead and purchase a blinking light for the installa-
tion at La Homa Road in Precinct #3.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE “EXHIBIT L"

ITEM 16. Planning Department:

A.

Subdivisions:
1. Roth Subdivision - Pct. #1

NO ACTICON NECESSARY

ITEM 17. Urban County:

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.

F.

Approval of bills

Urban County Adjustment - Year 2, City of La Joya

Park Improvements Bid Award Year 1 - Rio Valley Construction -
City of Alamo

Change Order #3 - City of Mercedes/Weldon Construction Company,
Year 2 -~ Lift Station

Change Order {1 - City of Mercedes/Cornett Construction Company,
Year 1 & 2 - Drainage Improvements

Change Order #1 - City of La Joya/Sascon, Incorporated, Year 2 =~
Street Improvements

Amendment to Subrecipient Agreement - 1990 Emergency Shelter nt
Grant

Anthony Covacevich, Urban County Director, appeared before the



e ASATAR Ny

i, |

;«(112!3u;87]13

(09-18-90)

Court requesting approval of 1988 Urban County bills #1534 thru #1539 in the
amount of $13,955.67; the 1589 Urban County bills #1540 thru #1545 in the a-
mount of $47,373.05; the 1990 Urban County bills #1546 and #1547 in the amount
of $2,665.4); the 1990 Emergency Shelter bills #1548 and $#154% in the amount of
$8,072.42 and the T.D.0.¢., bill #1550 in the amount of $35.00. Total Memoran-
dum is $72,101.57.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, to approve the 1988, 1989 & 1990 Urban County bills, the 1990 Emer-
gency Shelter bills and the T.D.0.C. bill as presented. Total Memorandum is
$72,101.57.

MOTION CARRIED.
BEE "EXHIBIT N"

B.
A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commis-
sioner Cavazos, to approve a budget adjustment from the Year 2, City of La Joya,
Urban County Budget as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT N"

C.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commis-
sioner Cavazos, to approve the bid award to Rio Valley Construction as the low
bidder and the amount of the contract is $38,252.00 for Park Improvements in
the City of Alamo.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT N"

D.

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commis-
sioner Arcaute, to approve change order #3 in the contract between the city of
Mercaedes, County of Hidalgo and Weldon Construction for the repair of a 1lift
station. The change order is in the amount of $1,304.46. Total contract now
with the change order is $140,713.48.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT N"

E.
A moticn was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commis-
sioner Arcaute, to approve change order #l1 with the City of Mercedes, County of
Hidalgo and Cornett Construction, total change order is $1,653.28.

MCTION CARRIED.
SEE “EXHIBIT N"

F. g
A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commis-
sioner Cavazos, to approve a change order with the County of Hidalgo, City of
La Joya and Sascon Inc., change order is $15,156.50.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT N"

G.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Comnis-
sioner cavazos, to approve an amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement basically
Mujeres Unidas or Women Tcgether, increasing their contract from $65,000.00 to
$89,000.00 under the 1990 Emergency Shelter Grant.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEEZ "EXHIBIT N"



VoL 0122"‘“‘714

(09-18-90) 7

ITEM 18. Department of Community Affairs:
A. PIC Appointment

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to appoint Mr. Pete de la Cruz to the Private Industry Council under
the J.T.P.A. Program to represent the educational seat on the Board.

MOTION CARRIED.

ITEM 19. Permits:
A. Southwestern Bell Telephone - Pct. #4 o

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
cavazos, to authorize the request for permit to Southwestern Bell Telephone in
Precinct #4 as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT P"

ADDENDUM

1. Precinct #1:
A. Transfer Road District funds into Capital Project Funds

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to transfer Road District Funds into Capital Project Funds in Pct. t
#1, $83,000.00 coming from Road District #7 and $65,000.00 comming from County
Wide Road District Bonds.

MOTION CARRIED.

2. Precinct #3:
A. Transfer County Wide Road Bonds into Capital Project Funds

A moticn was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioners
Cavazos and Arcaute, to authorize a transfer of County Wide Road Bonds into —
Capital Project Funds, Precinct #3 under line item $#62, a total amcunt of
$47,000.00.

MOTION CARRIED.

3. Pracinct #4:
A. Re-instate bid with Zamora Caliche
B. Request to Advertise for bids on Solid Waste Collection - Delta Lake
Park

A.
A motion was made by Commjissioner Camarillo, seconded by Com-
missioner Salinas, to re-instate bid with Zamora Caliche which was suspended
previously because of lack of equipment.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT Q"

B.
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Com-
missioner Salinas, to authorize the advertisement for bids for the Solid Waste
Collection of Delta Lake Park. This contract should be for one year. Bid o-



Vcal 0122"{.*. 715

(09-18-90)

pening October 10, 1930, bid awird October 16, 1990.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "“EXHIBIT Q"

Judge Ruiz informed the Court that next week's meeting would be held on
Wednesday instead of Tuesday due to a meeting in New York City.

Commissioner Salinas mentioned he would like to get the Reslolution
asking La Joya Water Supply for portable water to be on next week's agenda.

.

There being no further business to come before the Court, a motion was
made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioners Arcaute and Cavazos,
that said meeting of Commissioners' Court be adjourned.

MOTION CARRIED.

DRAINAGE DISTRICT #1

Honorable J. Edgar Ruiz, County Judge, called the Drainage District
meeting to order, whereupon the following proceedings were had, to-wit:

ITEM 1. Internal Line Item Transfer

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissicner
Cavazos, to approve an internal line item transfer under Drainage District
#1 of $2,200.00 as presented.

MOTION CARRIED,
SEE "EXHIBIT R"

There being no further business to come before the Drainage District,
a motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner Arcaute,
by acknowledgement, that said meeting of the Drainage District be adjourned.

MOTION CARRIED.



16
VoL mm‘ THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS TO COME
BEFORE SAID COURT, the meeting of the comnissioners' Court was

adjourned.

J. Edgar Ruiz
County Judge

Ramiro Cavazos
County CommissIoner, Precinct #1

Lalo Arcaute
County Commissioner, Precinct #2

Norberto Salinas
County Commissioner, Precinct #3

Leonard Camarillo
County Commissioner, Precinct #4

Dated this 18TH day of SEPTEMBER, 19%0.

LEO, COUNTY CLERK

astillo, Deputy



